The Consolidated Entity is exposed to interest rate risks via the cash and cash equivalents that it holds.  Interest rate risk
is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The objective of
managing interest rate risk is to minimise the Consolidated Entity’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates that might
impact its interest revenue and cash flow.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

50 | P a g e

NOTE 21: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

Cash at bank balances of $1,497,140 (2018: $6,506,276) are subject to interest rate risk, being held in accounts with
floating interest rates.  There is no other exposure to interest rate risk.

The Consolidated Entity has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Consolidated Entity's exposure to interest rate risk.
The analysis shows that if the Consolidated Entity's interest rate was to fluctuate as disclosed below and all other
variables had remained constant, then the interest rate sensitivity impact on the Consolidated Entity's loss after tax and
equity would be as follows:

30 June 2019

$
30 June 2018

$

 1% (2018: +1.00%)

14,971 65,063

-1% (2018: -1.00%)

(14,971) (65,063)

Credit Risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to credit risk via its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. Credit
risk is the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the
Consolidated Entity. To reduce risk exposure for the Consolidated Entity’s cash and cash equivalents, it places them with
high credit quality financial institutions.

Receivables past due and impaired for which an allowance for expected credit losses has been created are nil (2018:
$196,917). All other receivables past due are not considered impaired. Management believe that these receivables are